800K 112 PAGE 191

COUNTY COURT JOURNA

EH EN

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

EOD THE AMOON COUNTY OFFICIAL

FOR HELAWOO	M COUNTY, ONEGON	1 - 1 L. L. L. /
In the Matter of Establishing Boundaries for the Justice of the Peace District and Requiring State Bar Membership to Hold Office as Justice of the Peace		H: DT pm AUG 8 1 2011 TASSI O'NEIL COUNTY CLERK
to Hold Office do odotico of the Fouce	,	

The Board of Commissioners for Tillamook County ORDAINS as follows:

Section 1. Justice of the Peace District Boundaries

The Justice of the Peace District for Tillamook County be and is hereby established to be coterminous with the exterior boundaries of Tillamook County as more particularly described in ORS Chapter 201 and the Oregon Constitution.

Section 2. Qualifications of Justice

In addition to the qualifications set forth in ORS Chapter 51, a person shall not be eligible to the office of Justice of the Peace unless the person is a member of the Oregon State Bar or the bar association of any other state.

Section 3. Repeal of Conflicting Provisions

All other ordinances or orders or parts thereof, in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Severability

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or unlawful, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this ordinance. The Board hereby declares that it would have passed each phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that any one or more of such provisions be declared unconstitutional or unlawful.

Section 5. Effective Date

This ordinance shall take effect on the ninetieth (90th) day after the date this ordinance is adopted.

Date of First Reading: 08-15-11

Date of Second Reading: 08-31-11

ADOPTED this 31 day of August, 2011.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
FOR TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON Aye Nay Abstain/Absent

Charles J. Hurliman, Chair

Tim Josi, Vice-Chair

Mark Labhart, Commissioner

ATTEST: Tassi O'Neil, County Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

William K. Sargent, County Counsel

